File ID Number	16-1865
Introduction Date	9-28-16
Enactment Number	16-1591
Enactment Date	9128/16
Ву	002



OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT Office of the Board of Education

To:

Board of Education

From:

Antwan Wilson, Superintendent

Subject:

Grant Award Acceptance - Abundance Foundation - Oakland International High School

ACTION REQUESTED:

Acceptance by the Board of Education of the Abundance Foundation Grant Award for Oakland International High School for fiscal year 2016-17.

BACKGROUND:

Grant proposals for OUSD schools for the 2014-2015 fiscal years were submitted for funding as indicated in the chart below. The Grant Face Sheet and Grant Award Notification attached.

File ID#	Backup Document Included	Туре	Recipient	Grant's Purpose	Time Period	Funding Source	Grant Amount
	x	Grant	Oakland International High School	The grant will support the arts and Project Zero maker program and PD for teachers	07/01/2016 thru 6/30/2017	Abundance Foundation	\$76,232.36

DISCUSSION

The District created a Grant Face Sheet process to:

- Review proposed grant projects at OUSD sites and assess their contribution to sustained student
- Identify OUSD resources required for program success

OUSD received a Grant Face Sheet and completed grant application for the program listed in the chart by the school.

FISCAL IMPACT:

The total amount of grant will be provided to OUSD schools from the funder.

Grants valued at:

\$76,232.36

RECOMMENDATION:

Acceptance by the Board of Education of the Abundance Foundation Grant Award for Oakland International High School for fiscal year 2016-17.

Attachments: Grant Award Notification

Face Sheet

OUSD Grants Management Face Sheet

Title of Grant: Abundance	Funding Cycle Dates: July 2016- June 2017		
Grant's Fiscal Agent: (contact's name, address, phone number, email address) Stephen Kahn 127 University Ave Berkeley, Ca 94710	Grant Amount for Full Funding Cycle: \$76,232.36		
www.abundance.org Funding Agency: Abundance Foundation	Grant Focus: Arts		

Information Needed	School or Department Response	
How will this grant contribute to sustained student achievement or academic standards?	This grant provides funds to support for Project Zero arts and maker program and PD Coaching for teachers.	
How will this grant be evaluated for impact upon student achievement?	Curriculum and semi-annual reports will be shared with Harvard Graduate School of Education and Abundance Foundation.	
(Customized data design and technical support are provided at 1% of the grant award or at a negotiated fee for a community-based fiscal agent who is not including OUSD's indirect rate of 4.75% in the budget. The 1% or negotiated data fee will be charged according to an Agreement for Grant Administration Related Services payment schedule. This fee should be included in the grant's budget for evaluation.)		
Does the grant require any resources from the school(s) or district? If so, describe.	No	
Are services being supported by an OUSD funded grant or by a contractor paid through an OUSD contract or MOU?	No	
(If yes, include the district's indirect rate of 4.25% for all OUSD site services in the grant's budget for administrative support, evaluation data, or indirect services.)		
Will the proposed program take students out of the classroom for any portion of the school day? (OUSD reserves the right to limit service access to students during the school day to ensure academic attendance continuity.)	No	
Who is the contact managing and assuring grant compliance? (Include contact's name, address, phone number, email address.)	Carmelita Reyes, Principal Carmelita.Reyes@ousd.org Cell#510-435-3271	

Applicant Obtained Approve	Name/s	Signature/s	Date
Principal	Carmelita Reyes	CuReises	8/11/1
Department Head (e.g. for school day programs or for extended support activities)	day and student Lucia Marky of	Juin on &	- 8/15/h
Grant Office Obtained Appr	oval Signatures:		
Entity	Name/s	Signature/s	Date
Fiscal Office Harris	Verori Hall		
Superesident, Board of Educ		Office of General Counse	STRICT
/ 1110	wan Wilson weats, egisard of Education	Talkin Charles and the same	TANGE 1

ABUNDANCE FOUNDATION

127 UNIVERSITY AVE. BERKELEY, CA 94710 (510) 841-4123 Bank of America.

11-35-1210

Wild Protection to

Protection for Business

6/29/2016

PAY TO THE ORDER OF

Oakland International High School

**76

**76,232.36

DOLLAF

Oakland International High School

4521 Webster Street Oakland, CA 94609

12 1

MEMO

AbD - Fellows Coordinator - Salary & Benefits

#003033# #121000358# 05443#41640#

Robert and Ruth Halperin Foundation
One Lombard Street, Suite 305
Sen Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 834-9934

PAY TO THE
ORDER OF Oakland Unified School District
Seventy-Five Thousand and 00/100*
DOLLAR:
Oakland International High School

MEMO

MEMO

Bank of America.

11-35/1210

0.5/23/2016

***75,000.00

DOLLAR:

#OO1797# #121000358# 001368505077#



127 UNIVERSITY AVENUE BERKELEY, CA 94710 510-841-4145 www.abundance.org

July 1, 2016

Carmelita Welsh Reyes, Principal Oakland International High School 4521 Webster Street Oakland, CA 94609

Dear Carmelita:

The Abundance Foundation is pleased to make a grant in the amount of \$76,232.36 to Oakland International High School (Grantee) under our sub-contract with the Harvard Graduate School of Education / Project Zero for support of the salary and benefits for the Agency by Design Fellows Coordinator as detailed in the attached job description.

All work performed by the Fellows Coordinator shall be performed as an employee of Grantee. Grantee is solely responsible under all applicable laws for (i) withholding and reporting of taxes on the Coordinator's income, (ii) other tax and welfare and benefits payments, insurance and other contributions required with respect to the employment of the Coordinator by Grantee. The Coordinator is not an employee, agent or contractor of the Abundance Foundation, Project Zero or the Harvard Graduate School of Education.

Grantee agrees to defend and indemnify and hold the Abundance Foundation, Project Zero and the Harvard Graduate School of Education and its affiliates, employees, faculty members, students, members of its governing boards and agents harmless from and against any claims, losses, liabilities, damages, costs and expenses including reasonable attorneys' fees arising out of or relating to Grantee's breach or alleged breach of any warranty or other provision of this Agreement, or any other negligent or wrongful act or omission of Grantee. Grantee shall not be obliged to pay or indemnify any settlement amount unless Grantee has consented to the settlement.

Please sign and return the enclosed copy of this letter indicating your receipt of the check and acknowledgement of the terms of this grant agreement.